

NO. 44505-1-II

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2013 OCT 21 AM 11:13

---

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DEPT. 7

---

---

KITSAP COUNTY,  
Appellant,

v.

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF POLICE ASSOCIATIONS  
LOCAL 7408, A/K/A KITSAP COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE  
LIEUTENANT'S ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

---

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

---

Law Offices of STEPHEN M. HANSEN, P.S.

STEPHEN M. HANSEN, WSBA #15642  
1821 Dock Street, Ste. 103  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 302 5955

Attorney for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES RELATED TO APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Procedural History.....	3
	B. Undisputed Facts.....	4
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	6
	A. Standard of Review.....	6
	B. RCW 49.48.030 is a Remedial Statue that Applies to “Any Action” for the Recovery of Wages.....	7
	C. Public Policy Supports the Application of RCW 49.48.030....	15
	D. The Priority of Action Doctrine Does Not Apply, and the Lt’s Association Suit in Superior Court Was Not an “Appeal” of the PERC Decision Given PERC’s Limited Authority to Fashion Fee Awards.....	17
	E. The Lt’s Association Did Not Waive its Rights in the Collective Bargaining Agreement to Request Attorney’s Fees.....	20
	F. Lt’s Association’s Request for Attorney’s Fees on Appeal.....	24
V.	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Beal Bank, SSB v. Sarich</i> , 161 Wn.2d 544, 167 P.3d 555 (2007).....	6
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 669, 801 P. 2d 222 (1990).....	23
<i>City of Bellevue v. International Ass'n of Firefighters, Local 1604</i> , 119 Wn.2d 373, 831 P.2d 738 (1992)).....	14
<i>City of Moses Lake v. International Ass'n of Firefighters, Local 2052</i> 68 Wn. App. 742, 847 P.2d 16 (1993).....	12
<i>Clark v. Office of Attorney General</i> , 133 Wn.App. 767, 138 P.3d 144 (2006), <i>review denied</i> , 160 Wn.2d 1006 (2007).....	7
<i>Dautel v. Heritage Home Ctr., Inc.</i> , 89 Wn. App. 148, 948 P.2d 397 (1997), <i>review denied</i> , 135 Wn.2d 1003 (1998).....	7, 10
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000).....	9, 10
<i>Employees. Ass'n v. Personnel Resources Bd.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 640, 646-647, 959 P.2d 143, <i>review denied</i> 145 Wn.2d 1034 (2002).....	11
<i>Gaglidari v. Denny's</i> , 117 Wn.2d 426, 815 P.2d 1362 (1991) .....	10
<i>Gesa Fed. Credit Union v. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 248, 255, 713 P.2d 728 (1986) .....	8
<i>Green River Community College, Dist. No. 10 v. Higher Educ. Personnel Bd.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 427, 730 P.2d 653 (1986) .....	19
<i>Haire v. Patterson</i> , 63 Wn.2d 282, 386 P.2d 953 (1966).....	23

<i>Hayes v. Trulock</i> , 51 Wn. App. 795, 755 P.2d 830 (1988).....	10
<i>Hume v. American Disposal Co., 124</i> Wn.2d 656, 880 P.2d 988 (1994), <i>cert denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1112, 130 L. Ed. 2d 788, 115 S. Ct. 905 (1995).....	7, 8, 19
<i>IAFF Local 46, et al. v. The City of Everett</i> , 101 Wn. App. 743, 6 P.3d 50 (2002).....	8, 17
<i>IAFF Local 46 v. The City of Everett</i> , 146 Wn.2d 29, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002).....	8, 9, 10, 23
<i>Kohn v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 69 Wn. App. 709, 850, P.2d 517 (1993)).....	10, 25
<i>Lewis County v. Public Employment Relations Com</i> , 31 Wn. App. 853, 644 P.2d 1231 (1982).....	19
<i>Miebach v. Colasurdo, 102</i> Wn.2d 170, 181, 685 P.2d 1074 (1984).....	8
<i>Moses Lake v. International Ass'n of Firefighters, Local 2052</i> , 68 Wn.App. 742, 847 P.2d 16, <i>review denied</i> , 121 Wn.2d 1026 (1993).....	12
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 39 Wn.App. 213, 696 P.2d 882 (1984).....	18
<i>Naches Valley Sch. Dist. No. JT3 v. Cruzen</i> , 54 Wn. App. 388, 399, 775 P.2d 960 (1989),.....	10
<i>Nucleonics Alliance, Local Union No. 1-369 v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 24, 677 P.2d 108 (1984).....	9
<i>Pasco Housing Authority v. Public Employment Relations Commission</i> , 98 Wn.App 809, 991 P.2d 1177 (2000).....	18, 19
<i>Peet v. Mills</i> , 76 Wash. 437, 136 P.685 (1913).....	8
<i>Peninsula Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Pub. Sch. Employees</i> , 130 Wn.2d 401, 407, 924 P.2d 13 (1996).....	9

<i>Price v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 133 Wn.2d 490, 946 P.2d 388 (1997).....	22
<i>Sea-Van Investments Associates v. Hamilton</i> , 125 Wn.2d 120, 881 P.2d 1035 (1994).....	23
<i>Settlerlund v. Firestone</i> , 104 Wn.2d 24, 700 P.2d 745 (1985).....	23
<i>Sherwin v. Arveson</i> 96 Wn.2d 77, 633 P.2d 1335 (1981).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Washington Fed'n of State Employees v. Board of Trustees</i> , 93 Wn.2d 60, 605 P.2d 1252 (1980).....	19
<i>State v. Douty</i> , 92 Wn.2d 930, 603 P.2d 373 (1979).....	8
<i>Thompson v. Wilson</i> , 142 Wn.App. 803, 175 P.3d 1149 (2008).....	6
<i>Wise v. City of Chelan</i> , 133 Wn.App. 167, 135 P.3d 951 (2006).....	24

### STATUTORY AUTHORITY

RCW 49.48.030.....	1, 2, 7, 9, 10, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24
RCW 41.56.140.....	1, 2, 13
RCW 41.56.160.....	1, 18
RCW 41.56.450.....	13, 16
RCW 41.56.040.....	24
RCW 41.80.110.....	24

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Kitsap County</i> , 2011 WA PERC LEXIS 116; Decision 10836-A;-PECB (2011).....	1, 3, 5, 6
<i>Kitsap County</i> , <i>Decision 10836 (PECB, 2010)</i> .....	3, 11
WAC 391-45-050.....	24
WAC 391-45-410.....	13

•  
•

*State - Corrections,*  
Decision 11060-A (PRSA 2012).....20

*Fairweather's Practice and Procedure in Labor Arbitration 497* (Ray J.  
Schoonhoven ed., 4<sup>th</sup> ed. 1999)).....23

RAP 18.1.....24
